Evaluate: MAX14589E/MAX14594E/
MAX14689
MAX14589E/MAX14594E/
MAX14689 Evaluation Kits
General Description
The MAX14589E/MAX14594E/MAX14689 evaluation kits
(EV kits) are fully assembled and tested circuit boards
that demonstrate the functionality of the MAX14589E,

 ● USB 5V Power with On-Board Adjustable LDO
19-6809; Rev 0; 9/13
Ordering Information appears at end of data sheet.
Quick Start
Required Equipment
 ● MAX14589E, MAX14594E, or MAX14689 EV kit
 ● USB power supply or 1.8V to 5.5V power supply
 ● Audio source (e.g., MP3 player, computer, etc.)
 ● External speakers or headphones with 3.5mm audio
jack
Procedure
The EV kits are fully assembled and tested. Follow the
steps below to verify board operation and begin evaluation:
1) If using a USB power supply to power the board through
the Micro-USB connector (J1), verify that a shunt is
installed shorting pins 3-4 on jumper JU2. This powers
the device from the output of the on-board LDO. To
adjust the LDO output voltage, connect a voltmeter at
test point T3 and turn the screw on the potentiometer
(R3) until reaching the desired value. To use the raw
bus voltage as the power supply for the device, place
the shunt so that it is shorting pins 5-6 on JU2.
2) If an external power supply is used, apply the power at
test point T2 and use the shunt to short pins 1-2 on JU2
to provide power to the parts from the external supply.
3) Verify that jumper JU1 has a shunt installed shorting
pins 2-3, and that jumper JU4 has a shunt installed
shorting pins 2-3. Installing the shunts in these
locations provides power from the source to the VCC
pin of the device.
4) Verify that jumper JU3 has a shunt installed shorting
pins 1-2. This shorts the control bit (CB) on the device
to GND, electrically connecting NC1 to COM1 and
NC2 to COM2.
5) Connect an audio source to the normally closed audio
jack (P2), using the male-to-male 3.5mm audio cable
included with the EV kit.
6) Connect external speakers or headphones to the
common audio jack (P3).
7) When the audio source outputs the audio signal, and
JU3 has a shunt shorting pins 1-2, the audio signal
should be heard on the speakers or headphones
connected at P3.
8) Move the shunt on JU3 from pins 1-2 to pins 2-3. The
audio signal should no longer be heard on the speak-
ers or headphones connected at P3.
9) If the audio source connection moves from the
normally closed audio jack (P2) to the normally open
audio jack (P1) with a shunt in position 2-3 on JU3, the
audio signal on the common audio jack (P3) is heard
on the speakers or headphones. If the shunt on JU3
is in position 1-2, there is no audio signal heard on the
speaker or headphones.
Maxim Integrated  │ 2www.maximintegrated.com
Evaluate: MAX14589E/MAX14594E/
MAX14689
MAX14589E/MAX14594E/
MAX14689 Evaluation Kits
Detailed Description of Hardware
The MAX14589E, MAX14594E, and MAX14689 EV kits
are fully assembled and tested circuit boards that demon-
strate the functionality of the MAX14589E, MAX14594E,

MAX14594EEVKIT# EV Kit
MAX14689EVKIT# EV Kit
Ordering Information
Maxim Integrated cannot assume responsibility for use of any circuitry other than circuitry entirely embodied in a Maxim Integrated product. No circuit patent licenses
are implied. Maxim Integrated reserves the right to change the circuitry and specifications without notice at any time.
Maxim Integrated and the Maxim Integrated logo are trademarks of Maxim Integrated Products, Inc. © 2013 Maxim Integrated Products, Inc.  │ 12
Evaluate: MAX14589E/MAX14594E/
MAX14689
MAX14589E/MAX14594E/
MAX14689 Evaluation Kits
REVISION
NUMBER
REVISION
DATE DESCRIPTION PAGES
CHANGED
0 9/13 Initial release —
Revision History
For pricing, delivery, and ordering information, please contact Maxim Direct at 1-888-629-4642, or visit Maxim Integrated’s website at www.maximintegrated.com.
Mouser Electronics
Authorized Distributor
Click to View Pricing, Inventory, Delivery & Lifecycle Information:
 Maxim Integrated:
  MAX14689EVKIT#  MAX14594EEVKIT#